

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20973

In the Matter of

IEH Corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT IEH CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION BRIEF TO
DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Sean M. Donahue
Goodwin Procter LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-346-4207
SDonahue@goodwinlaw.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION..... 4

BRIEF IN SUPPORT 4

I. Statement of Facts..... 4

A. Issuer Background 4

B. IEH’s Filings..... 5

II. Argument..... 8

A. Legal Standard..... 8

B. Neither revocation nor suspension is appropriate or necessary 9

C. The *Gateway* factors weigh against sanctions 13

1. IEH’s violations do not rise to the degree of seriousness to warrant a sanction 13

2. Violation was isolated 15

3. IEH has a low degree of culpability..... 16

4. IEH has taken meaningful remedial steps to ensure future compliance..... 17

5. IEH has provided credible assurances against further violations 20

III. Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Absolute Potential, Inc.,
Exchange Act Release No. 71866 (Apr. 4, 2014) 9, 12, 19
Advanced Life Sciences Holdings, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 81253 (July 28, 2017)..... 12
Am.’s Sports Voice, Inc.,
Exchange Act Release No. 55511 (Mar. 22, 2007)..... 13
Calais Res., Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 67312 (June 22, 2012) 12
Digital Brand Media & Marketing Group, Initial Decision Release No. 1389 (Nov. 12, 2019). 12
e-Smart Technologies, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 50514 (Oct. 12, 2004) 10, 11, 13, 19
e-Smart Technologies, Inc., Initial Decision Release No. 272 (Feb. 3, 2005)..... 11
Gateway International Holdings, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 53907, (May 31, 2006). passim
Nature’s Sunshine Prods., Inc.,
Exchange Act Release No. 59268 (Jan. 21, 2009) 12
Phlo Corp., Exchange Act Release No. 55562 (March 30, 2007)..... 13, 19
SEC v. Beisinger Indus. Corp., 552 F.2d 15, 18 (1st Cir. 1977) 10
Steadman v. SEC, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 10
